The Project set forth above shall be performed during the period of performance of the 
federal grant as specified in the Scope of Work, as stated herein for an amount to include 
reimbursement from the Department to the Contractor for allowable costs not to exceed FIVE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS 

($521,734.00) in federal funding with a non-federal match of ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS ($173,911) in state 
funding for a total project cost of SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($695,645.00).  The federal share shall not exceed 75% of the actual 
construction contract amount, as determined through the competitive bid process. The Contractor’s 
documented procurement policies, guidelines and procedures must be followed. 

The Contractor shall submit billings for all costs expended in the performance of this

[...]

Laura Kunkle July 23, 2025 
M2 Construction Quote: 2507-181 

Reference: Riddle Farm WWTP Base Plate Modification 

The Richard L. Sensenig Company is pleased to provide you with this proposal for the referenced 
project.  
Our pricing for this job is two thousand five hundred sixty dollars ($2,560.00) 

Included in Scope of Work: 

1. Fabricate and install base plate extension and gusset per provided sketch. Include anchors.

Clarifications: 

1. Materials will be finished per specs.

Exclusions: 

1. Weekend or Holiday delivery/installation.
2.

[...]

For value received, the undersigned, Assateague Point Sanitary Service Area,  promises 

to pay to the order of the County Commissioners of Worcester County, Maryland, General Fund 

at County Government Center, Room 1103, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland 21863, 

the sum of Three Hundred Twenty One Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Six Dollars 

($321,176.00) together with a variable interest, which is calculated by using the Maryland Local 

Government Investment Pool (MLGIP) overnight rate plus 25 basis points (one-quarter percent), 

at the initial rate of 4.18% per annum at the following time, and in the following amounts, which is

[...]

For value received, the undersigned, Landings Sanitary Service Area,  promises to pay to 

the order of the County Commissioners of Worcester County, Maryland, General Fund at County 

Government Center, Room 1103, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland 21863, the sum 

of Four Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Four Dollars ($458,824.00) 

together with a variable interest, which is calculated by using the Maryland Local Government 

Investment Pool (MLGIP) overnight rate plus 25 basis points (one-quarter percent), at the initial 

rate of 4.18% per annum at the following time, and in the following amounts, which is to say: